

No. 08-1314

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal, Fourth
Appellate District, Division Three**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ALAN UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE INVITATION OF PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> TO OVERRULE <i>GEIER</i>	9
A. <i>Geier</i> Established That Ordinary Principles Of Implied Conflict Preemption, Undistorted By Special Burdens Or Presumptions, Apply To The Safety Act	10
B. <i>Geier</i> Rejected The Argument That Obstacle Preemption Should Be Treated Differently From Other Forms Of Conflict Preemption	12
C. <i>Geier's</i> Understanding Of The Safety Act's "Saving" Clause Is Correct And Should Not Be Overruled	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS — cont'd

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE BROADER INVITATION TO ABOLISH OBSTACLE PREEMPTION OR OTHERWISE ALTER THE SETTLED LAW OF IMPLIED PREEMPTION	19
A. The Doctrine Of Conflict Preemption Flows Directly From The Supremacy Clause, Which The Framers Adopted Over Structural Alternatives To Entrust The Judiciary With The Responsibility To Police Conflicts Between State And Federal Law	20
B. This Court Has Long Recognized Obstacle Preemption, Which Serves An Important Function Distinct From Other Forms Of Conflict Preemption	26
C. The Criticisms Of Obstacle Preemption Advanced By Petitioners And Their <i>Amici</i> Are Unfounded	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	17
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	6, 10
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	2
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	20, 31
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	28
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	30
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	30
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	2, 3
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820)	2, 3
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	21
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2, 3, 26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20, 33
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	3, 26, 30
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	3, 4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	32
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. CONST. amend. X	20
U.S. CONST. art. I	20
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2910(a)	17
7 U.S.C. § 4512(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
7 U.S.C. § 6109	17
10 U.S.C. § 2694(d)	17
15 U.S.C. § 77s(c)(3)(C)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) (1988)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) (1988)	5, 16
16 U.S.C. § 831c-3(d)	17
20 U.S.C. § 6737(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 247-4a(f)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
49 U.S.C. §§ 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1)	4, 14, 17
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e)	4, 13, 15
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 (1987)	5, 9

Miscellaneous:

THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVEN- TION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911) . . .	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Bradford Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001)	22
Bradford Clark, <i>Unitary Judicial Review</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 319 (2003)	22, 23, 24
Viet Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000)	23
R. FALLON, JR., D. MELTZER, & D. SHAPIRO, HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (5th ed. 2003)	27
James Madison, <i>Notes on the Constitutional Convention</i> (May 29, 1787), in 1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911)	<i>passim</i>
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 345 (R. Rutland & W. Rachal eds. 1975)	21
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000)	21, 25
REPORT OF THE APPELLATE JUDGES CONFERENCES, AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, THE LAW OF PREEMPTION (1991)	29
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (THIRD): PRODUCTS LIABILITY (1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)	15
Kenneth Starr, <i>Preface</i> , in FEDERAL PREEMPTION: STATES' POWERS, NATIONAL INTERESTS xi (R. Epstein & M. Greve eds. 2007)	30
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES (2004)	33
